Received 4 January 2024, accepted 29 January 2024, date of publication 13 February 2024, date of current version 13 March 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3365492
Inverse Decoupling Fuzzy Active Disturbance
Rejection Control for Supercritical
CO2 Extraction
MENGLONG CAO, ZHAOSEN ZHU , AND YUNPENG JU
College of Automation and Electronic Engineering, Qingdao University of Science and Technology, Qingdao 266100, China
Corresponding author: Yunpeng Ju (03297@qust.edu.cn)

municipal sewage sludge lipids using supercritical CO2 for biodiesel
production: Mathematical and kinetics modeling,’’ J. Chem., vol. 2022,
pp. 1–11, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/7349052.
[2] A. Said, C. Guinot, J-C Ruiz, A. Grangjean, P. Dole, C. Joly, and
Y. Chalamet, ‘‘Modeling of supercritical CO2 extraction of contam-
inants from post-consumer polypropylene: Solubilities and diffusion
coefficients in swollen polymer at varying pressure and temperature con-
ditions,’’ Chem. Eng. Res. Design, vol. 117, pp. 95–109, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.cherd.2016.10.020.
[3] L. Yang, ‘‘Effect of temperature and pressure of supercritical CO2 on
dewatering, shrinkage and stresses of eucalyptus wood,’’Appl. Sci., vol. 11,
no. 18, p. 8730, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.3390/app11188730.
[4] W. Meng, L. Hushan, G. Youshan, and X. Hao, ‘‘Active disturbance
rejection decoupling control for independent-metering electro-hydraulic
system with online compensation information,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 11,
pp. 121539–121555, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3328620.
[5] B. Zhang, J. Li, and W. Tan, ‘‘On model-assisted active disturbance
rejection control for two-input two-output systems with time delay,’’
Control Theory Appl., vol. 38, no. 8, pp. 1229–1237, 2021, doi:
10.7641/CTA.2021.00288.
[6] P. Li, X. Yang, and Y. A. W. Shardt, ‘‘Simultaneous robust, decou-
pled output feedback control for multivariate industrial systems,’’
IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 6777–6782, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.
2790803.
[7] L. Shen, Z. Chen, and J. He, ‘‘Multi-zone integrated iterative-decoupling
control of temperature field of large-scale vertical quenching furnaces
based on ESRNN,’’ Processes, vol. 11, no. 7, p. 2106, Jul. 2023, doi:
10.3390/pr11072106.
[8] J. B. Liu, W. Sun, X. Zhang, X. Ma, and T. Zou, ‘‘A feed forward
decoupling strategy based on control model for the engineering applica-
tion of multi-variable predictive control,’’ Control Decis., vol. 34, no. 5,
pp. 1094–1102, 2019, doi: 10.13195/j.kzyjc.2017.1371.
[9] J. Wu, M. Mo, J. Li, Y. Zhang, X. Zhang, and X. Fan, ‘‘Inverse
decoupling internal model control for multilevel buck converter with con-
stant power load,’’ Energy Rep., vol. 9, pp. 1181–1189, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.egyr.2023.04.109.
[10] Y. Hou, H. Zou, and J. Bai, ‘‘An improved anti-interference predictive PI
for first order plus dead time processes,’’ Can. J. Chem. Eng., vol. 102,
no. 1, pp. 324–332, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.1002/cjce.25033.
[11] A. Makhbouche, B. Boudjehem, I. Birs, and C. I. Muresan, ‘‘Fractional-
order PID controller based on immune feedback mechanism for time-delay
systems,’’ Fractal Fractional, vol. 7, no. 1, p. 53, Jan. 2023, doi:
10.3390/fractalfract7010053.
[12] H. Zhang and T. Wang, ‘‘Finite-time sliding mode control for
uncertain neutral systems with time delays,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 140446–140455, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3119628.
[13] J. Han and W. Zhang, ‘‘Active disturbance rejection control for large time
delay systems,’’ Control Decis. Making, vol. 4, pp. 67–71, Jul. 1999.
[14] J. Han, ‘‘Active disturbance rejection controller and its application,’’ Con-
trol Decis. Making, vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 19–23, Jan. 1998.
[15] Z. Gao, ‘‘On the foundation of active disturbance rejection control,’’
Control Theory Appl., vol. 30, no. 12, pp. 1498–1510, 2013, doi:
10.7641/CTA.2013.31087.
[16] Z. Gao, ‘‘ADRC: The deep roots and the latest developments,’’
Control Theory Appl., vol. 40, no. 3, pp. 593–595, 2023, doi:
10.7641/CTA.2023.21112.
[17] H. Jin and Z. Gao, ‘‘On the notions of normality, locality, and operational
stability in ADRC,’’ Control Theory Technol., vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 97–109,
Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1007/s11768-023-00131-4.
[18] Q. Zheng and Z. Gao, ‘‘Predictive active disturbance rejection control
for processes with time delay,’’ ISA Trans., vol. 53, no. 4, pp. 873–881,
Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.isatra.2013.09.021.
[19] D. Zhang, X. Yao, Q. Wu, and Z. Song, ‘‘ADRC based control for a
class of input time delay systems,’’ J. Syst. Eng. Electron., vol. 28, no. 6,
pp. 1210–1220, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.21629/JSEE.2017.06.19.
[20] T. Zhao, Y. Cheng, L. Hua, H. Li, and Z. Chen, ‘‘Tuning of active distur-
bance rejection control for time-delay systems via quantitative feedback
theory,’’ Control Theory Appl., vol. 38, no. 5, pp. 578–586, 2021, doi:
10.7641/CTA.2020.00494.

10.7641/CTA.2017.60717.
[26] X. Zhao, G. Chen, and H. Jin, ‘‘Sliding mode active disturbance rejec-
tion control for PMSM based on improved grey wolf optimization
algorithm,’’ J. Motor Control, vol. 26, no. 11, pp. 132–140, 2022, doi:
10.15938/j.emc.2022.11.014.
[27] Y. Wang, W. Tan, W. Cui, W. Han, and Q. Guo, ‘‘Linear active
disturbance rejection control for oscillatory systems with large time-
delays,’’ J. Franklin Inst., vol. 358, no. 12, pp. 6240–6260, 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.JFRANKLIN.2021.06.016.
[28] Y. Cheng, Z. Chen, M. Sun, and Q. Sun, ‘‘Multivariable inverted decou-
pling active disturbance rejection control and its application to a distillation
column process,’’ Acta Automatica Sinica, vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 1080–1088,
2017, doi: 10.16383/j.aas.2017.c170137.
[29] R. Zhou, W. Han, and W. Tan, ‘‘On applicability and tuning of linear
active disturbance rejection control,’’Control Theory Appl., vol. 35, no. 11,
pp. 1654–1662, 2018, doi: 10.7641/CTA.2018.80249.
[30] X. Sun, J. Yao, and W. Deng, ‘‘Active disturbance rejection adaptive
control of multi-degrees of freedom hydraulic manipulators,’’ Int. J. Adapt.
Control Signal Process., vol. 36, no. 11, pp. 2880–2902, Nov. 2022, doi:
10.1002/acs.3482.